

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared by the management of Encasa Financial Inc. as the manager (the "Manager") of the Social Housing Investment Funds (the "Funds") and approved by the Board of Directors of Encasa Financial Inc. The management is responsible for the information and representations contained in these financial statements. The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements and overseeing management's performance of its financial reporting responsibilities.

Encasa Financial Inc. maintains appropriate processes to ensure that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and include certain amounts that are based on estimates and judgments. The significant accounting policies which management believes are appropriate for the Funds are described in Note 3 to the financial statements.



Thom Armstrong
Chair, Board of Directors
Encasa Financial Inc.



Derek Ballantyne
CEO
Encasa Financial Inc.

August 29, 2019

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the external auditors of the Funds. The external auditors will be auditing the annual financial statements of the Funds in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (unaudited)

SOCIAL HOUSING CANADIAN EQUITY FUND

June 30, 2019

Number of shares/units	Investments owned	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
AUSTRALIAN EQUITIES				
242,700	Fortescue Metals Group Ltd.	\$ 1,886,093	\$ 2,008,549	1.60
		1,886,093	2,008,549	1.60
BRITISH EQUITIES				
39,800	Experian PLC	1,241,464	1,577,338	1.26
		1,241,464	1,577,338	1.26
CANADIAN EQUITIES				
68,700	Air Canada	2,272,328	2,726,703	2.18
141,955	Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp.	1,973,813	2,252,826	1.80
41,077	Allied Properties Real Estate Investment Trust	1,751,427	1,945,817	1.55
34,093	Bank of Montreal	3,012,032	3,372,480	2.69
62,600	Canadian Apartment Properties REIT	2,885,469	3,027,336	2.42
21,744	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	2,337,901	2,239,197	1.79
31,820	Canadian National Railway Co.	1,423,593	3,856,584	3.08
15,456	Canadian Pacific Railway Ltd.	3,127,263	4,767,094	3.81
44,390	CGI Inc.	3,060,495	4,469,185	3.57
1,400	Constellation Software Inc.	1,572,755	1,727,950	1.38
54,907	Enbridge Inc.	2,872,494	2,597,101	2.07
24,505	First Capital Realty Inc.	471,030	535,679	0.43
66,223	Gildan Activewear Inc.	2,732,687	3,356,182	2.68
55,100	H&R Real Estate Investment Trust	1,298,226	1,258,484	1.00
83,750	Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd.	2,111,702	4,725,175	3.77
32,011	Magna International Inc.	1,934,792	2,085,837	1.67
159,661	Manulife Financial Corp.	3,642,660	3,799,932	3.03
20,413	Methanex Corp.	1,955,752	1,213,553	0.97
46,800	Metro Inc.	2,239,883	2,299,752	1.84
20,940	National Bank of Canada	1,151,417	1,302,677	1.04
497,800	OceanaGold Corp.	2,292,990	1,782,124	1.42
109,000	Parkland Fuel Corp.	4,464,625	4,528,950	3.62
42,600	Pembina Pipeline Corp.	1,687,692	2,076,750	1.66
85,900	Quebecor Inc.	2,059,440	2,679,221	2.14
18,189	Rogers Communications Inc.	1,057,268	1,275,049	1.02
67,772	Royal Bank of Canada	4,808,087	7,053,032	5.63
3,100	Shopify Inc.	1,265,006	1,220,098	0.97
27,700	Smart Real Estate Investment Trust	886,193	919,917	0.73
38,620	TELUS Corp.	1,637,322	1,869,594	1.49
25,753	The Bank of Nova Scotia	1,546,519	1,811,466	1.45
87,488	The Toronto-Dominion Bank	4,142,942	6,694,582	5.35
12,190	Thomson Reuters Corp.	478,063	1,029,811	0.82
14,614	Tourmaline Oil Corp.	526,215	243,762	0.19
		70,680,081	86,743,900	69.26
DANISH EQUITIES				
18,200	Novo Nordisk A/S	1,268,699	1,214,536	0.97
		1,268,699	1,214,536	0.97
EUROPEAN EQUITIES				
32,100	ACS Actividades de Construcción y Servicios SA	1,712,513	1,678,206	1.34
7,100	Koninklijke DSM NV	998,375	1,149,204	0.92
		2,710,888	2,827,410	2.26
EUROPEAN RIGHTS				
32,100	RTS ACS Actividades de Construcción y Servicios SA \$0	69,979	65,962	0.05
		69,979	65,962	0.05

June 30, 2019

Number of shares/units	Investments owned	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
JAPANESE EQUITIES				
19,600	SoftBank Group Corp.	\$ 1,239,476	\$ 1,228,778	0.98
		1,239,476	1,228,778	0.98
U.S. EQUITIES				
9,700	American Express Co.	1,575,058	1,567,355	1.25
14,000	Cadence Design Systems Inc.	1,269,006	1,297,664	1.04
21,700	Cardinal Health Inc.	1,570,883	1,337,890	1.07
21,900	Comcast Corp.	1,209,965	1,212,045	0.97
11,700	Eaton Corp PLC	1,298,231	1,275,458	1.02
62,300	Exelixis Inc.	1,911,715	1,742,738	1.39
4,400	Intuit Inc.	1,456,462	1,505,156	1.20
8,800	Kimberly-Clark Corp.	1,593,860	1,535,279	1.23
15,200	Lincoln National Corp.	1,251,129	1,282,349	1.02
16,800	Merck & Co Inc.	1,845,772	1,843,962	1.47
31,100	MetLife Inc.	1,882,060	2,022,061	1.61
17,300	Microsoft Corp.	2,502,637	3,033,618	2.42
44,700	Synchrony Financial	1,944,834	2,028,621	1.62
4,700	The Home Depot Inc.	1,273,460	1,279,494	1.02
18,100	The TJX Cos Inc.	1,258,823	1,252,881	1.00
26,900	Twitter Inc.	1,243,912	1,228,902	0.98
10,400	VMware Inc.	2,176,646	2,276,330	1.82
		27,264,453	27,721,803	22.13
TOTAL INVESTMENTS OWNED		106,361,133	123,388,276	98.51
COMMISSIONS AND OTHER PORTFOLIO TRANSACTION COSTS		(71,381)	—	—
NET INVESTMENTS OWNED		\$ 106,289,752	123,388,276	98.51
UNREALIZED LOSS, FOREIGN EXCHANGE FORWARD CONTRACTS (SCHEDULE 1)			(75,875)	(0.06)
OTHER ASSETS, NET			1,927,421	1.55
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS			\$ 125,239,822	100.00

SCHEDULE 1
Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts

Settlement Date	Currency Bought/Sold	Currency Bought/Sold	Forward Rates	Contract Value	Fair Value	Foreign Exchange Rate	Unrealized Gain (Loss)
September 27, 2019	USD	AUD	1.453700	\$ 392,499	\$ 384,227	0.9175	\$ (7,590)
September 27, 2019	USD	CAD	1.329200	\$ 5,409,844	\$ 5,319,421	1.0000	\$ (90,423)
Derivative assets							\$ (98,013)
September 27, 2019	USD	CHF	0.983600	\$ (902,945)	\$ (888,823)	1.3415	\$ 18,945
September 27, 2019	USD	EUR	0.882613	\$ (775,816)	\$ (767,475)	1.4891	\$ 12,421
September 27, 2019	USD	GBP	0.785978	\$ (349,760)	\$ (349,066)	1.6624	\$ 1,154
September 27, 2019	USD	JPY	107.252000	\$ (154,228,376)	\$ (154,103,558)	0.0121	\$ 1,515
September 27, 2019	USD	SEK	9.420600	\$ (2,430,515)	\$ (2,381,743)	0.1409	\$ 6,872
June 28, 2019	EUR	USD	1.124200	\$ (1,054,684)	\$ (1,067,208)	1.3090	\$ (16,395)
June 28, 2019	USD	EUR	0.877609	\$ (938,164)	\$ (939,758)	1.4891	\$ (2,374)
Derivative liabilities							\$ 22,138
Total unrealized (loss) on foreign exchange forward contracts							\$ (75,875)

Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)

(see note 2 in the generic notes)	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
ASSETS		
Investments at fair value (Cost: \$106,361,133; 2018: \$108,950,793)	\$ 123,388,276	\$ 115,070,895
Cash	1,173,542	4,178,289
Due from investment dealers	282,470	–
Subscriptions receivable	362,617	9,150
Dividends receivable, interest accrued and other assets	223,190	236,135
TOTAL ASSETS	125,430,095	119,494,469
LIABILITIES		
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange forward contracts	75,875	–
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	114,398	115,221
TOTAL LIABILITIES EXCLUDING NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	190,273	115,221
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	\$ 125,239,822	\$ 119,379,248
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER SERIES		
SERIES A	\$ 121,751,761	\$ 116,134,409
SERIES B	3,488,061	3,244,839
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	\$ 125,239,822	\$ 119,379,248
NUMBER OF REDEEMABLE UNITS OUTSTANDING		
SERIES A	6,301,861	6,610,825
SERIES B	375,825	384,789
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER UNIT		
SERIES A	\$ 19.32	\$ 17.57
SERIES B	\$ 9.28	\$ 8.43

Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

For the periods ended June 30 (see note 2 in the generic notes)	2019	2018
INCOME (see note 3 in the generic notes)		
Dividends	\$ 1,633,882	\$ 1,298,892
Interest for distribution purposes	128,493	8,729
Income from investment trusts	–	25,439
Net realized gain (loss) on investments	237,851	1,594,418
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments	10,873,920	1,887,000
Net gain (loss) on foreign currencies and other net assets	(135,367)	900
Other income	52,091	–
TOTAL INCOME (LOSS)	12,790,870	4,815,378
EXPENSES		
Management fees	599,859	618,401
Transaction costs	104,571	20,523
GST/HST	80,704	82,690
Withholding taxes	46,854	–
Audit fees	15,016	11,400
IRC fees	5,667	4,000
Legal fees	4,835	6,000
Filing fees	4,154	5,000
Expenses reimbursed by Manager	(3,187)	(3,000)
TOTAL EXPENSES	858,473	745,014
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS		
	\$ 11,932,397	\$ 4,070,364
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER SERIES		
SERIES A	\$ 11,607,405	\$ 3,965,000
SERIES B	324,992	105,364
	\$ 11,932,397	\$ 4,070,364
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER UNIT		
SERIES A	\$ 1.78	\$ 0.67
SERIES B	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.34

Statements of Cash Flow *(unaudited)*

For the periods ended June 30 (see note 2 in the generic notes)	2019	2018
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Increase (decrease) in net assets		
attributable to holders of redeemable units	\$ 11,932,397	\$ 4,070,364
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Net realized loss (gain) on investments	(237,851)	(1,574,624)
Change in unrealized loss (gain) on investments	(10,873,920)	(1,887,000)
Change in non-cash balances		
(Increase) decrease in accrued receivables	12,945	(20,376)
Increase (decrease) in accrued payables	(823)	(5,004)
Proceeds from sale of investments	68,437,558	94,773,498
Purchase of investments	(65,849,763)	(92,274,900)
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES	3,420,543	3,081,958
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of redeemable units	2,732,386	3,399,663
Cash paid on redemption of redeemable units	(9,157,676)	(6,462,540)
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		
FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(6,425,290)	(3,062,877)
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	(3,004,747)	19,081
Cash, beginning of period	4,178,289	70,901
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 1,173,542	\$ 89,982
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION*		
Interest received	\$ 128,493	\$ 10,000
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	1,650,759	1,303,000

* Included as a part of cash flows from operating activities.

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units (unaudited)

For the periods ended June 30 (see note 2 in the generic notes)	Series A		Series B		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	\$ 116,134,409	\$ 128,917,075	\$ 3,244,839	\$ 3,073,591	\$ 119,379,248	\$ 131,990,666
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS	11,607,405	3,965,000	324,992	105,364	11,932,397	4,070,364
Proceeds from redeemable units issued	3,032,623	3,028,958	53,230	325,550	3,085,853	3,354,508
Reinvestment of distributions to unitholders	–	–	–	–	–	–
Redemption of redeemable units	(9,022,676)	(6,447,540)	(135,000)	(15,000)	(9,157,676)	(6,462,540)
DISTRIBUTIONS TO UNITHOLDERS	–	–	–	–	–	–
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 121,751,761	\$ 129,463,493	\$ 3,488,061	\$ 3,489,505	\$ 125,239,822	\$ 132,952,998

June 30, 2019

General Information
(see note 1 in the generic notes)

The investment objective of the Fund is to seek long-term capital growth by investing primarily in a diversified portfolio consisting of equity securities of companies located in Canada. The Fund invests primarily in securities of companies that conduct themselves in a socially responsible manner.

Financial Instrument Risk and Capital Management
(see note 5 in the generic notes)

The following tables present the Fund's direct risks.

Concentration Risk (%)

The table below summarizes the Fund's investment portfolio (after consideration of derivative products, if any) as at:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Investment mix		
Canadian Equities	69.3	62.8
United States Equities	22.1	21.8
Overseas Equities	7.1	11.8
Cash/Other	1.5	3.6
Total	100.0	100.0

Currency Risk (% of net assets)

The table below summarizes the Fund's net exposure (after hedging, if any) to currency risk as at:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Currency		
United States dollar	(100.6)	23.2
Japanese yen	1.0	4.9
Pound sterling	1.3	3.3
Euro	1.5	2.5
Swedish krona	–	1.0
Australian dollar	1.6	–
Danish krone	1.0	–
Total	(94.2)	34.9

As at June 30, 2019, if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to the above currencies, with all other factors kept constant, the Fund's net asset value may have decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately 1.4% (December 31, 2018 – 1.7%). In practice, actual results could differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Other Price Risk (% impact on net assets)

The table below shows the impact of a 1% change in the broad-based index (noted below) on the Fund's net assets, using a 36-month historical correlation of data of the Fund's return and the index, with all other factors kept constant, as at:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
S&P/TSX Capped Composite		
Total Return Index	+ or - 1.0	+ or - 1.0

Since historical correlation may not be representative of future correlation, actual results could differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Fair Value Hierarchy (\$)
(see note 3 in the generic notes)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

June 30, 2019	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Equities	123,322,314	–	–	123,322,314
Rights	65,962	–	–	65,962
	123,388,276	–	–	123,388,276
Liabilities				
Forward contracts	75,875	–	–	75,875
	75,875	–	–	75,875

December 31, 2018	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Equities	115,070,895	–	–	115,070,895
	115,070,895	–	–	115,070,895

For the periods ended June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, there were no transfers of financial instruments between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3.

Management Fees

Encasa Financial Inc. is the Manager of the Fund and manages the overall business and affairs of the Fund, including providing or arranging for administrative services and the sale of units of the Fund. Management fees are paid monthly in consideration for management, distribution, portfolio management and other services.

Management fees for each series are calculated at the following annual percentages, before GST/HST, of the daily net asset value of each series of the Fund.

Series A	1.00%
Series B	1.20%

The Manager may, in its discretion, charge a lower annual fee than indicated in the Fund's prospectus.

June 30, 2019

Investments by Related Parties
(\$ except unit amounts)

Encasa Financial Inc., or its shareholders, held the following investments in the Fund as at:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Units held		
Series A	–	120,538
Series B	39,273	39,273
Value of all units	364,494	2,448,699

Taxes (\$)
(see note 6 in the generic notes)

The Fund had no net capital or non-capital losses as at December 31, 2018.

Redeemable Units

There is no limitation on the number of units available for issue. Units are purchased and redeemed at the net asset value per unit.

For the periods ended June 30
(see note 2 in the generic notes)

	2019	2018
Series A		
Redeemable units, beginning of period	6,610,825	5,948,401
Redeemable units issued	159,032	139,506
Redemption of redeemable units	(467,996)	(294,981)
Reinvestments of units	–	–
Redeemable units, end of period	6,301,861	5,792,925
Series B		
Redeemable units, beginning of period	384,789	293,657
Redeemable units issued	5,533	31,418
Redemption of redeemable units	(14,497)	(1,442)
Reinvestments of units	–	–
Redeemable units, end of period	375,825	323,633

Transaction Costs

Transaction costs, including brokerage commissions, in consideration of portfolio transactions for the periods ended:

	June 30 2019		June 30 2018	
	\$	%	\$	%
Total transaction costs	104,571	100	20,523	100
Related-party brokerage commissions*	–	–	1,000	5
Commission arrangements [†]	62,552	60	1,000	5

* See note 7 in the generic notes.

[†] Commission arrangements are part of commission amounts paid to dealers. The Fund uses commission arrangements (formerly known as “soft dollars”) for research and/or order execution goods and services.

Please see the generic notes at the back of the financial statements.

1. The Funds

The Funds are open-ended mutual fund trusts established under the laws of the Province of Ontario and governed by a Master Trust Agreement. Encasa Financial Inc. (the “Manager”) is the Manager of the Funds and its head office is located at 119 Spadina Avenue, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario. These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors of Encasa Financial Inc. on August 29, 2019.

The Funds may issue an unlimited number of units in some or all of Series A and Series B.

Series A Units may be purchased by certain non-profit, tax-exempt, prescribed housing providers under the *Housing Services Act, 2011* (Ontario) and other tax-exempt housing related organizations in Ontario with the consent of the Manager.

Series B Units may be purchased by co-operative and non-profit organizations, and also by taxable corporations engaged in a social purpose in Canada with the consent of the Manager.

2. Financial Period

The information provided in these financial statements and notes thereto is as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, or as at June 30, 2019 and 2018, as applicable.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The significant accounting policies of the Funds, which are investment entities, are as follows:

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Effective January 1, 2018, the Funds adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The new standard requires financial instruments to be recognized initially at fair value and then to be classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost and fair value, with changes in fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) based on the entity’s business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Assessment and decision on the business model approach used is an accounting judgment.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has been applied retrospectively without the use of hindsight and did not result in a change to the measurement of financial instruments, in either the

current or comparative year. The Funds’ financial assets and financial liabilities previously designated as FVTPL under IAS 39 Financial Instruments continue to be measured as FVTPL. Other financial assets and liabilities will continue to be measured at amortized cost. IFRS 9 also introduces a new expected credit loss impairment model. In addition, certain comparative figures in the Statements of Comprehensive Income have been revised to meet the disclosure requirements on initial application of IFRS 9.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets, Liabilities and Derivatives

Each of the Funds classifies its investment and derivatives portfolio based on the business model for managing the portfolio and the contractual cash flow characteristics. The investment portfolio of financial assets, liabilities and derivatives is managed and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. The contractual cash flows of the Funds’ debt securities are solely principal and interest; however, these securities are neither held for the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows nor held both for collecting contractual cash flows and for sale. The collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to achieving the Funds’ business model objectives. Consequently, all investments and derivative contracts are measured at FVTPL.

The Funds’ obligation for net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units represents a financial liability and is measured at the redemption amount, which approximates fair value as of the reporting date. All other financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortized cost.

Classification of Redeemable Units

The Funds have multiple features across the different series of the Funds. Consequently, the Funds’ outstanding redeemable units are classified as financial liabilities in accordance with the requirements of IAS 32 Financial Instruments.

Determination of Fair Value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the financial instrument could be exchanged in an arm’s-length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties under no compulsion to act. In determining fair value, a three-tier hierarchy based on inputs is used to value the Funds’ financial instruments. The hierarchy of inputs is summarized below:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

June 30, 2019

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices), including broker quotes, vendor prices and vendor fair value factors; and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Changes in valuation methods may result in transfers into or out of an investment's assigned level.

The three-tier hierarchy of investments and derivatives is included in Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information.

Investments and derivatives are recorded at fair value, which is determined as follows:

Equities – Common shares and preferred shares are valued at the closing price recorded by the security exchange on which the security is principally traded. In circumstances where the closing price is not within the bid-ask spread, management will determine the points within the bid-ask spread that are most representative of the fair value.

Fixed-Income and Debt Securities – Bonds, mortgage-backed securities and debentures are valued at the closing price quoted by major dealers or independent pricing vendors in such securities.

NHA-approved mortgages are valued at an amount which produces a yield equivalent to the prevailing rate of return on mortgages of similar type and term.

Short-Term Investments – Short-term investments are valued at fair value, which is approximated at cost plus accrued interest.

Warrants – Warrants are valued using a recognized option pricing model, which includes factors such as the terms of the warrant, time value of money and volatility inputs that are significant to such valuation.

Forward Contracts – Forward contracts are valued at the gain or loss that would arise as a result of closing the position at the valuation date. Any unrealized gain or loss at the close of business on each valuation date is recorded as "Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. The receivable/payable on forward contracts is recorded separately in the Statements of Financial Position. Realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange contracts is included in "Derivative income" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Underlying Funds – Underlying funds that are mutual funds are valued at their respective NAV per unit from fund companies on the relevant valuation dates and underlying funds that are exchange-traded funds are valued at market close on the relevant valuation dates.

Fair Valuation of Investments – The Funds have procedures to determine the fair value of securities and other financial instruments for which market prices are not readily available or which may not be reliably priced. Under these fair valuation procedures, the Funds primarily employ a market-based approach, which may use related or comparable assets or liabilities, NAV per unit (for exchange-traded funds), recent transactions, market multiples, book values and other relevant information for the investment to determine its fair value. Management also has procedures in place to determine the fair value of foreign securities traded in countries outside of North America daily to avoid stale prices and to take into account, among other things, any significant events occurring after the close of a foreign market.

The Funds may also use an income-based valuation approach in which the anticipated future cash flows of the investment are discounted to calculate fair value. Discounts may also be applied due to the nature or duration of any restrictions on the disposition of the investments, but only if they arise as a feature of the instrument itself. Due to the inherent uncertainty of valuations of such investments, the fair values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had an active market existed.

Cash

Cash is comprised of cash and deposits with banks and is recorded at fair value. The carrying amount of cash approximates its fair value because it is short-term in nature.

Foreign Exchange

The value of investments and other assets and liabilities in foreign currencies is translated into Canadian dollars at the noon rate of exchange on each valuation date. Gains/losses on foreign cash balances are included in "Net gain (loss) on foreign cash balances" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. Purchases and sales of investments, income and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions. Realized foreign exchange gains/losses on spot and forward currency contracts are included in "Derivative income" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Functional Currency

The Funds have their subscriptions, redemptions and performance denominated in Canadian dollars and, consequently, the Canadian dollar is the functional currency for the Funds.

Valuation of Series

A different NAV is calculated for each series of units of a Fund. The NAV of a particular series of units is computed by calculating the value of the series' proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Fund common to all series less the liabilities of the Fund attributable only to that series. Expenses directly attributable to a series are charged to that series. Other expenses are allocated proportionately to each series based upon the relative NAV of each series. Expenses are accrued daily.

Investment Transactions

Investment transactions are accounted for as of the trade date. Transaction costs, such as brokerage commissions, incurred by the Funds are recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income for the period. The unrealized gain and loss on investments is the difference between fair value and average cost for the period. The basis of determining the cost of portfolio assets, and realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, is average cost which does not include amortization of premiums or discounts on fixed income and debt securities with the exception of zero coupon bonds.

Income Recognition

"Dividends" are recognized on the ex-dividend date and "Interest for distribution purposes" is coupon interest recognized on an accrual basis and/or imputed interest on zero coupon bonds. "Income from investment trusts" includes income from underlying funds and other trusts. Any premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of zero coupon bonds are amortized. Interest payments made by the Funds to counterparties on the payable leg of derivative contracts are recorded as "Interest expense" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Expenses

Each series of units of a Fund is responsible for certain operating expenses, exclusive of the services included in the management fee, that relate specifically to that series and for its proportionate share of the operating expenses that are common to all series. These expenses include audit, taxes, legal and filing fees, mortgage service fees and transaction

costs, as applicable, and fees and expenses payable in connection with the Independent Review Committee ("IRC").

Increase (Decrease) in NAV Per Unit

Increase (decrease) in NAV per unit in the Statements of Comprehensive Income represents the increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units by series divided by the average units outstanding per series during the year.

4. Critical Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of judgment in applying the Funds' accounting policies and making estimates and assumptions about the future. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that management has made in preparing the financial statements.

Fair Value Measurement of Securities Not Quoted in an Active Market

The Funds have established policies and control procedures that are intended to ensure these estimates are well controlled, independently reviewed and consistently applied from period to period. The estimates of the value of the Funds' assets and liabilities are believed to be appropriate as at the reporting date.

The Funds may hold financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets. Note 3 discusses the policies used by management for the estimates used in determining fair value.

5. Financial Instrument Risk and Capital Management

The Manager is responsible for managing each Fund's capital, which is its NAV and consists primarily of its financial instruments.

A Fund's investment activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. The Manager seeks to minimize potential adverse effects of these risks on a Fund's performance by employing professional, experienced portfolio sub-advisers, who engage in daily monitoring of the Fund's holdings and market events, diversifying its investment portfolio within the constraints of its investment objectives, and, in some cases, periodically hedging certain risk exposures through the use of derivatives. To assist in managing risks, the Manager also uses internal guidelines, maintains a governance structure that oversees each Fund's investment activities and monitors compliance with the Fund's investment strategies, internal guidelines and securities regulations.

Financial instrument risk, as applicable to a Fund, is disclosed in its Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information. These risks include a Fund's direct risks and pro rata exposure to the risks of underlying funds, as applicable.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the possibility that investments in a Fund cannot be readily converted into cash when required. A Fund is exposed to daily cash redemptions of units. Liquidity risk is managed by investing the majority of a Fund's assets in investments that are traded in an active market and that can be readily disposed. In accordance with securities regulations, a Fund must maintain at least 90% of its assets in liquid investments. In addition, a Fund aims to retain sufficient cash and cash equivalent positions to maintain liquidity, and has the ability to borrow up to 5% of its NAV for the purpose of funding redemptions. All non-derivative financial liabilities, other than units, are due within 90 days.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a loss could arise from a security issuer or counterparty not being able to meet its financial obligations. The carrying amount of investments and other assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure as disclosed in a Fund's Statements of Financial Position. The fair value of fixed-income and debt securities includes a consideration of the creditworthiness of the debt issuer. Credit risk exposure to over-the-counter derivative instruments is based on a Fund's unrealized gain on the contractual obligations with the counterparty. The portfolio sub-advisers monitor each Fund's credit exposure and counterparty ratings daily.

Concentration Risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of net financial instrument exposures to the same category, such as geographical region, asset type, industry sector or market segment. Financial instruments in the same category have similar characteristics and may be affected similarly by changes in economic or other conditions.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a Fund's interest-bearing investments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The value of fixed-income and debt securities, such as bonds, debentures, mortgages or other

income-producing securities, is affected by interest rates. Generally, the value of these securities increases if interest rates fall and decreases if interest rates rise.

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of investments denominated in currencies, other than the functional currency of a Fund, will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The value of investments denominated in a currency other than the functional currency is affected by changes in the value of the functional currency in relation to the value of the currency in which the investment is denominated. When the value of the functional currency falls in relation to foreign currencies, then the value of the foreign investments rises. When the value of the functional currency rises, the value of the foreign investments falls.

Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment.

6. Taxes

The Funds qualify as open-ended mutual fund trusts under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada). In general, the Funds are subject to income tax; however, no income tax is payable on net income and/or net realized capital gains which are distributed to unitholders. The Funds will distribute all net income and realized capital gains to unitholders such that the Funds are not subject to income tax. Since the Funds do not record income taxes, the tax benefit of capital and non-capital losses has not been reflected in the Statements of Financial Position as a deferred income tax asset. In addition, for mutual fund trusts, income taxes payable on net realized capital gains are refundable on a formula basis when units of the Funds are redeemed.

Capital losses are available to be carried forward indefinitely and applied against future capital gains. Non-capital losses may be carried forward to reduce future taxable income for up to 20 years.

7. Administrative and Other Related-Party Transactions

Portfolio Manager, Registrar and Fund Accounting Agent

Encasa Financial Inc. is the portfolio manager of the Funds. The Manager has appointed Addenda Capital Inc. as portfolio sub-adviser to the Manager in respect of the Social Housing Canadian Short-Term Bond Fund and Social Housing Canadian Bond Fund and Genus Capital Management Inc. as portfolio sub-adviser to the Manager in respect of the Social Housing Canadian Equity Fund. National Bank Financial Inc. is the registrar and fund accounting agent of the Funds.

Distributor

Worldsource Financial Management Inc. is the principal distributor of the Funds. The fees paid to Worldsource Financial Management Inc. are paid by Encasa Financial Inc. and not the Funds.

Trustee and Custodian

Natcan Trust Company is the trustee and custodian of the Funds. The fees paid to Natcan Trust Company are paid by Encasa Financial Inc. and not the Funds.

Brokers and Dealers

The Manager, through the sub-advisers, has developed criteria for brokers and to allocate brokerage on the basis of best execution in the particular circumstances of a trade and that trades allocated to related-party dealers be on competitive terms and conditions, including as to brokerage commissions.

8. Revision of Comparative Information

Beginning current reporting period, actual amounts will be presented on the financial statements and accompanying notes. Prior to current reporting period, amounts on the financial statements and accompanying notes may have included amounts that were rounded to ('000's'). This rounding has been removed from comparative amounts and actual amounts have been presented to concur with current period presentation.

Where applicable, certain comparative figures on the Statements of Comprehensive Income have been revised due to the implementation of IFRS 9. Certain amounts previously recorded as "Net gain (loss) on foreign currencies and other net assets," "Other derivatives" and "Net gain (loss) from futures contracts" are now recorded as "Derivative income." And certain amounts previously recorded as "Other income (loss)" are now recorded as "Income from investment trusts."